
W.B. Form No. 27 
FIRST INFORMATION REPORT 

PO 

657 First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C. at PS 

Cpist.ASAMe.e..Sub-Divn...dR..P.S.IAkCD. Year.202. FIR No...FZRA..Dàte/24 
PURU)Act.... . Sections. ... ..l) ACL. B...... OGNOS.*. ... ss 

ii) Act.x. 
3. a) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 

b) Occurrence of Offence Day....2.deSLA... Date..22.3.2023...Time.eterke.eA 13:/5irs 
c) Information received Date...22.AL3...Time....2.r.....G.D. No. . R.. at the. P.S. 

4. Type of Information : Written/ Oral 7ypea wuWe. 
5. Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from PS..Sast.At.erm.a.e.28.7pm6 

b) Address.0.he..bap.W.A.MAPROk. R..SRehen Rox..saatee...Ax.Me. etee 

.iV) Other acts & Sections.72EIC.GEE S.MI955 
...Time.. R.2S:.. 

*** Sections. 

c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. G...District... ***°°'**'°*'**'***| 
6. Complainant/ Informant: 

a) Name..Shn..Sektha2... .22R:k.A. LAGr.2.ak.. 
b) Father's / Husband's Name... 

c) Date/Year of birth... 
e) Address.. 

7. Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars 
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) 

***i***i****'*********** ** 

**************"'"*t********** "******* ***unsttanse** *attesetseer*s********.* 

....d) Nationality...2.mcKA2N:... 

Raje 
Seb be o r Lor Ccs etoni pora) neor etaj* seool, 6or3 m. 05, A 
D Cde'o (D, r's DGxulio, 

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant... * *** ******************i ** ****** **********'°**'''' 

9. Particulars of properties stolenlinvolved: (Attach separate sheet, if required): .es0eA.. An... 
esRD...2MeteA. e. rk... *******'*****'****"*** *************** ************************ 

**** ******************************.*nue************************** ***** ************* ..t . . 
10. Totai value of propeties.stolen/involved.. 

11. Inquest report/U.D. Case No., if any ..AE. .. 
12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required), 

The Orgr'n 
he b-epy tregtë @s FLR nelSeo iovewits, 

omplas'vo CS 

13.Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s.E.LOK. R 55. 

*****************"********""************************************************* *atnntnre* i.i is .. 

registered the case and teekup-theinvestigation/directed.S.22a2RES A.LAs.EA.Atstto take up the 
nvestigationitransferred to P.S... . . on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the 
Complainantinformant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copnto the Complainant/informant free of cost 

Inspeliortharge 
Purulia TownP S 

Purulia arge 

LnpsDE, hwns 
Signature/ fThumb impression of the 

Complainant/informant 

Signature of the prdie wNge, Police Station with 

Name..MAAE.RRleARRBB. 
.PNA.....feka... 

A..2.2 

.sta****ests**s* 

Ran. 
Number if any.. ***"******** 



Fo 

The Officer-in-Charge, 
PS Purulia(T), 
Dist. Purulia. 

Sir, 
I Shri Sekhar Kr. Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia do here by lodge type 

complaint being produced the accd person namely (1) Dip Roy (30 yrs.) slo Lt. Mohan Roy of 

Bhuinya Para, Ward No.07, PS Purulia(T), Dist Purulia (2) Raju Majhi (29 yrs.) s/o Sambhu 

Nath Majhi of Dulmi-Nadiha Netaji Subash Road by lane (Chatanipara) near Netaji School, 

Ward No. 06, PS. Purulia (T), Dist. Purulia along with the following seized articles (1) 03 

(three) pcs. Domestic LPG eylinders of HP company fully loaded with LPG (2) 02 (two) pcs. 

empty domestic LPG cylinders of HP company (3) 01 (one) pc. empty commercial LPG 

cylinder of HP company (4) 01 (one) pc. empty commercial LPG cylinder of INDANE 

company (5) 01 (one) pe. small 05kg LPG cylinder of HP company fully loaded with LPG ) 

05 (five) pcs. empty small 05kg LPG cylinders of local made (7) 01 (one) pe. Nozzle apparatus 

having length approx 9 inches made by Iron Metal (8) 01 (one) pe. Nozzle apparatus having 

length approx 2 % inches made by Copper Metal both Nozzle used for re-filling gas from one 

to another cylinders (9) 01 (one) pc. Nozle apparatus fited with double rubber pipe one side 

of nozzle (having length of nozzle approx 4 inches and rubber pipe having length approx 2 

feet each) used for re-filling gas from one to another cylinders (10) 01 (one) pc, small back 

colour electronic weighing machine having length approx 3 inches used for measuring LPG 

Gas and Cylinder to the effect that today on 22.03.2023 on the basis of secret and credible 

information I, along with ASI Swapan Chakraborty, WIC 88 Pradyut Mandal, HG/1427 

Benimadhab Char had been to Purulia(T) PS and submitted one requisition to OC Purulia(T) 

PS for rendering assistance in respect of credible information at 11:1Shrs. has been noted vide 

Purulia(T) PS GDE No. 1861 dtd.22.03.2023 at 11:35 hrs. Thereafter we along with officer and 

force of Purulia(T) PS left for Amdiha Road under Purulia(T) PS to work out the information. 

On arrival near Amdiha Road at about 13:15hrs to work out the information, I asked two local 

people viz. (1) Paresh Roy s/o Lt. Moti Roy of Amdiha near Hari Mandir (2) Avisekh Das s/o 

Srikanta Das of Amdiha near Hari Mandir both of PS Purulia(T), Dist. Purulia to assist us for 

holding raid, search and seizure in the shop of one Dip Roy s/o Lt. Mohan Roy of Bhuinya 

Para, Ward No.7, PS Purulia(T), Dist Purulia his shop is situated by the side of Amdiha Road, 

Ward No. 6, PS. Purulia (T), Dist. Purulia. Prior to holding raid in the shop, we noticed some 

Domestic/ Commercial LPG cylinder kept inside the shop along with apparatus which is used 

for refilling LPG from one to another cylinder. The owner namely Dip Roy along with Raju 

Majhi runs the shop. They were asked to produce valid documents/ license for running their 

business in respect of possessing such Domestic / Commercial LPG cylinders 



-amd also such business of refilling, but the owner and his associate one failed to produce any 
valid documents license for running such illegal business. Thereafter myself along with 

accompanied officers and force along with the active assistance of above noted two local 

witnesses as noted above held raid in the shop of Dip Roy s/o Lt. Mohan Roy of Bhuinya Para, 

Ward No.07, PS Purulia(T), Dist Purulia, after observing all formalities relating to search and 

seizure. As such I seized the above noted articles with proper labeling in presence of local 

witnesses and police witnesses under proper seizure list from the shop of Dip Roy in between 

13:45 hrs to14:35 hrs. 

Dip Roy & Raju Majhi both failed to produce any valid documents/ papers for running 

such illegal business. Hence he violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengal Cooking 

Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985. Thus both the accused person namely Dip Roy & Raju 

Majhi has committed an offence punishable /s 7(1)(a)cii) of E.C.Act 1955. It appeared that if 

they are not arrested now they may tamper with evidences and they are also very likely to 

hinder investigation. So the said Dip Roy & Raju Majhi were arrested after informing them the 

ground of arrest and issued Memo of Arrest to both of them in presence of their relative duly 

signed by them at 14:45 hrs. & 14:55hrs. 

In course of local enquiry it revealed that said Dip Roy and his associate are running 

clandestine business of LPG Gas Cylinder and also selling LPG after refilling in other cylinder 

since long without having any authority or license and only for causing their wrongful gain and 

causing loss of revenue to the Govt. 

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7(1)(a)(i) of E.C.Act' 1955 against both 

the aceused () Dip Roy (30 yrs.) s/o Lt. Mohan Roy of Bhuinya Para, Ward No.07, PS 

Purulia(T), Dist Purulia 2) Raju Majhi (29 yrs.) slo Sambhu Nath Majhi of Dumi-

Nadiha Netaji Subash Road by lane (Chatanipara) near Netaji School, Ward No. 06, PS. 

Purulia (T), Dist. Purulia. 

As per order of S.P(DEB), Purulia SI Amaresh Das of DEB, Purulia will investigate 

the casee. 

Enclosure: 
1. Original Seizure list (2 copy) 
2. Original Zimmanama (2 copy) 
3. Original Arrest Memo 

40rigmal Imspectiow MAmo(2Copra) 
2ocer ido O 22-03-2003 @ 18:35 rs,, (Shri Sekhar Kr, Mitra) 

Pbaloa C) Ds sene- 5/23 
QYO, Y2.09. 03 4 FU)ciy EEC Bel. 1955 Inspee 22 0129 

DEB Purulia 

Insagoio-pege 
Purulià Towh P'S 

Purulia 

Dtd.22.03.2023 
JNSPECTOR OF POLICE 
p.E.B. PURULIA 
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